Sudan University of Science and Technology

College of Graduate Studies

Enhancing EFL Learners’ Oral Perception and

Production through Language Laboratories Facility

dads duydany ) dadll ooUal dablall g dash ¥l el yLeh ) i gl
QA Jalas Bayla O (o Gpial

A thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement of the
( Degree of Ph.D in English ( EFL

:Submitted by

Khalid Hamednalla Albadawi

Main Supervisor Co-Supervisor
Dr.Abdul Gadir M. Ali Dr.Nada Sid Ahmed Eljack

June 2015



DEDICATION

.To my parents, wife, brothers and sisters



Acknowledgements
I would like to thank all the people who supported me during the
study. I am very thankful to my supervisors Dr. Abdul Gadir M. Ali
and Dr. Nada Sid Ahmed for their support, encouragement, advice,
suggestions, comments and for being with me throughout the process

.of this research
I wish to express my gratitude to the headmaster, teachers, and
students of Khartoum Secondary School for giving me all that I

.needed at every stage of the practical side of the study

I am extremely grateful to my wife “ Fatma ” who had spared no

.effort until this research was accomplished

II



ABSTRACT

The lack of using language laboratories has a negative effect on teaching and
learning English oral perception and production. This study aims at
determining the relationship between language laboratory and the ways of
teaching English oral perception and production. Two groups were selected
for investigation. Two instruments for data collection and statistical analysis
were used to gain results. These instruments are tests and questionnaires. The
reliability and validity of the tests were used to achieve consistent answers.
These findings proved the importance of enhancing EFL learners’ oral
perception and production through language laboratories facility and explained
the relationship between language laboratories and teaching English oral
perception and production. Also the study emphasized that pronunciation
difficulties can be solved by teaching listening skill through effective

instruments such as language laboratories

III



& ." ‘.N

B alad 8 LA g Lslpu¥) @llell o Ll 5 GBI Jalas alasicl 48
ilylghl pusydi Gobg @bl Jalae ns d8Madl wuad I dulyall Sagd E ey
5 olilaall aand il . Al yo (nis gane LA a3 dual yall s ya Y L dailaill g duslyay)
HliwYly GLEAY) Jaa (nSlaY) ojgaai. AU o Jganll Slaa¥l
I (e o adany) Bl GdUal Ll g dastya¥) 3l dugii dsaal duol yull cidl
oeapdil Aladll §yally clalll Jalrs an @8Madl caudgl s Gllll Jolas aludil
alai 8 dymacly Gdlall JSLAL alins 5 M Joo gill i Las &bl g &Sl oY el jlgdl

Ao dan¥! dalll Jalae aludicl YA Ge Jad ol oSas ddasy! &3l



Page

II
I1I
v

XI
Viii

A WWN

Ul

Iv

Table of Contents

Content
Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract English Version
Abstract Arabic Version
Table of Contents
List of Tables
List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE

Introduction

Background 1.0

Statement of the Problem 1.1
Research Questions 1.2
Research Hypotheses 1.3
Objectives of the Research 1.4

Significance of the Study 1.5
Scope of the Research 1.6
Research Methodology 1.7

\"
CHAPTER TWO

Literature Review and Previous Studies

Introduction 2.0



O O © 0 000 I

—_
()

=
o O

e e e e e e
AN UTWN P =

17

17
17

18

22
21
22
23
25
25
26

Audiovisual Aids 2.1

Card Reader 2.1.1
Sound Slides and Filmstrips 2.1.2
Educational Motion Pictures 2.1.3
Educational TV 2.1.4
Video Equipment 2.1.5

Presentation Slides 2.1.6
Digital Projectors 2.1.7

Multimedia 2.1.8
Audio Aids 2.2
Audio Recordings 2.2.1

Radio 2.2.2
Recorded Player 2.2.3
Language Laboratory 2.3

Old Models of Language Laboratories 2.3.1
Modern Models of Language Laboratories 2.3.2
Recorded Materials 2.4
Audio Recordings Materials 2.4.1
The Characteristics of Edited Materials 2.4.2

The Characteristics of Authentic Materials 2.4.3

VI

Live and Recorded Voice 2.4.4
The Characteristics of Live Voice 2.4.4.1

The Disadvantages of Live Voice 2.4.5

The Advantages of Recorded Voice 2.4.7
Pronunciation 2.5
Phonetics 2.5.1
Phonology 2.5.2
The Sources of Correct Pronunciation 2.5.3
Dictionaries and Phonetic Transcription .2.5.4
Listening to Native Speakers 2.5.5



26 Pronunciation Difficulties 2.5.6
39 Problems That Result of the Difference between Sudanese 2.5.7

Arabic and Standard English
31 Vowel Sounds 2.5.8

31 Consonant Sounds 2.5.9

32 The Voicing, Place and Manner of Articulation 2.5.10
34 Stress 2.6

36 Intonation 2.7

37 The Features of Connected Speech 2.8

37 Rhythm 2.9

38 Language Learning 2.10

VII
39 Listening Skill 2.11
40 The Objectives of Teaching Aural Skills 2.12
42 Aural Skill and Oral Difficulties 2.13
45 Listening Comprehension 2.14
46 Language Laboratory 2.15
47 Advantages and Disadvantages of Old Language laboratories 2.16
49 Audio Passive Laboratory 2.16.1
49 Audio Active Laboratory 2.16.2
49 Audio-active-record 2.16.3
51 Advantages and Disadvantages of Modern Language 2.16.4
Laboratories
51 Modern Language Laboratories Layouts 2.17

52 Language Laboratories and the Audio-lingualism 2.18



53 Important Points should be considered During Lab Sessions 2.19
54 Language Laboratories’ Main Features and Benefits for Teachers 2.20

55 Part two : Previous studies 2.21

VIII



71

65
65
66
66
67
67
67

69

70
70

71

72
72
73
74
74
75
75
76
77

CHAPTER THREE
Research Methodology

Introduction 3.0
Population 3.1
Subjects 3.1.1
3.1.2The Experimental Group
The Teachers' Group 3.1.3
Instruments 3.2
The Oral Aural skills Test 3.2.1

The Questionnaire 3.2.2

The Procedures 3.3
The Oral Test 3.3.1

The Aural Test 3.3.2

Questionnaire 3.3.3
Validity 3.4

Content Validity 3.4.1

Construct Validity 3.4.2

Concurrent Validity 3.4.3
Reliability 3.4.4
Statistical Analysis 3.4.5

The Training Course 3.5

Material 3.5.1

The language Lab 3.5.2

IX



CHAPTER FOUR

Data Analysis, Results And Discussion

79 Introduction 4.0

79 The Oral Tests 4.1

70 Data Analysis 4.1.1

79 The Experimental Group /Pre- test 4.1.1.1
82 The Experimental Group / Post test 4.1.1.2

85 The Aural Tests 4.2

86 The Experimental Group /Pre- test 4.2.1
89 The Experimental Group / Post test 4.2.2

92 The Questionnaire 4.3

94 Discussion 4.4

CHAPTER FIVE

Summary, Conclusion, And Recommendations

95 Summary of Results 5.1

97 Findings 5.2

98 Recommendations 5.3

98 Suggestions For Further Studies 5.4
100 References

102 Appendices

109 Pictures



Page
25
28
29
29
30
30
31
31
36
37
39
69
70
71
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
77
78

List Of Tables
Tables
Table( 2.1) Common Allophones in English Language
Table ( 2.2 ) English Letter Represents Different Sounds
Table ( 2.3 ) Sounds are spelt in different letters
Table( 2.4 )Pronunciation of plural and third person morpheme
Table ( 2.5 ) Pronunciation of the past morpheme
Table ( 2.6 ) Letters with different sounds
Table (2.7 ) Different letters, the same sound
Table ( 2.8 ) Learners and consonant cluster
Table ( 2.9) Stress according to the phonological elements
Table ( 2.10 ) Stress according to the Morphological elements
Table ( 2.11 ) Stress of two- syllable words
Table (4.1) Pre- oral test. Q1
Table ( 4.2 ) Pre- oral test.Q2
Table ( 4.3 ) Pre-oral test.Q3
Table ( 4.4 ) Pre-oral test.Q4
Table ( 4.5 ) Post- oral test.Q1
Table ( 4.6 ) Post-oral test.Q2
Table ( 4.7 ) Post-oral test.Q3
Table ( 4.8 )Post oral test.Q4
Table (4.9 ) Pre-aural test.Q1
Table ( 4.10 )Pre-aural test.Q2
Table ( 4.11 ) Pre-aural test.Q3
Table ( 4.12 )Pre-aural test.Q4

XI



79
80
81
81
82
83
84

Table ( 4.13) Post-aural test.Q1

Table ( 4.14) Post-aural test.Q2

Table ( 4.15)Post-aural test.Q3

Table ( 4.16)Post-aural test.Q4

Table ( 4.17) Questionnaire — part one
Table (4. 18) Questionnaire — Part two
Table ( 4. 19 ) Questionnaire — Part three

Glossary of Abbreviation

Language Lab
Language Labs
English as a foreign language
foreign language
Second language
First language
Second language
Sudanese schools
Digital based system

XII

LL
LLs
EFL

FL

SL

L1

L2

SS
DBS



