Sudan University of Science and Technology College of Graduate Studies

Enhancing EFL Learners' Oral Perception and Production through Language Laboratories Facility

تقوية المهارات الادراكية والنطقية لطلاب اللغة الانجليزية كلغة اجنبية من عن طريق معامل اللغة

A thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement of the (Degree of Ph.D in English (EFL

:Submitted by

Khalid Hamednalla Albadawi

Co-Supervisor

Dr.Nada Sid Ahmed Eljack

Main Supervisor Dr.Abdul Gadir M. Ali

DEDICATION

.To my parents, wife, brothers and sisters

Acknowledgements

I would like to thank all the people who supported me during the study. I am very thankful to my supervisors Dr. Abdul Gadir M. Ali and Dr. Nada Sid Ahmed for their support, encouragement, advice, suggestions, comments and for being with me throughout the process .of this research

I wish to express my gratitude to the headmaster, teachers, and students of Khartoum Secondary School for giving me all that I .needed at every stage of the practical side of the study

I am extremely grateful to my wife "Fatma" who had spared no effort until this research was accomplished

ABSTRACT

The lack of using language laboratories has a negative effect on teaching and learning English oral perception and production. This study aims at determining the relationship between language laboratory and the ways of teaching English oral perception and production. Two groups were selected for investigation. Two instruments for data collection and statistical analysis were used to gain results. These instruments are tests and questionnaires. The reliability and validity of the tests were used to achieve consistent answers. These findings proved the importance of enhancing EFL learners' oral perception and production through language laboratories facility and explained the relationship between language laboratories and teaching English oral perception and production. Also the study emphasized that pronunciation difficulties can be solved by teaching listening skill through effective instruments such as language laboratories

مستخلص البحث

قلة استخدام معامل اللغات تؤثر سلبا على المهارات الادراكية و النطقية في تعلم اللغة الإنجليزية. تهدف الدراسة الى تحديد العلاقة بين معامل اللغات وطرق تدريس المهارات الادراكية والنطقية. لإجراء الدراسة تم اختيار مجموعتين دراسيتين. اداتين لجمع البيانات و التحليل الاحصائي للحصول على النتائج .تمحورت الاداتين حول الاختبارات والاستبانة. اثبتت الدراسة اهمية تقوية المهارة الادراكية و النطقية لطلاب اللغة الانجليزية من خلال استخدام معامل اللغات كما اوضحت العلاقة بين معامل اللغات والطرق الفعالة لتدريس المهارات الادراكية و النطقية كما تم التوصل الى ان معظم المشاكل النطقية والسمعية في تعلم اللغة الانجليزية يمكن ان تحل من خلال استخدام معامل اللغة الانجليزية.

IV

Table of Contents

Page		Content
I	Dedication	
II	Acknowledgements	
III	Abstract English Version	
IV	Abstract Arabic Version	
V	Table of Contents	
XI	List of Tables	
Viii	List of Abbreviations	

CHAPTER ONE

Introduction

1	Background 1.0
2	Statement of the Problem 1.1
3	Research Questions 1.2
3	Research Hypotheses 1.3
4	Objectives of the Research 1.4
4	Significance of the Study 1.5
5	Scope of the Research 1.6
5	Research Methodology 1.7

V

CHAPTER TWO

Literature Review and Previous Studies

6 Introduction 2.0

7	Audiovisual Aids 2.1
7	Card Reader 2.1.1
8	Sound Slides and Filmstrips 2.1.2
8	Educational Motion Pictures 2.1.3
8	Educational TV 2.1.4
9	Video Equipment 2.1.5
9	Presentation Slides 2.1.6
9	Digital Projectors 2.1.7
10	Multimedia 2.1.8
10	Audio Aids 2.2
10	Audio Recordings 2.2.1
11	Radio 2.2.2
11	Recorded Player 2.2.3
12	Language Laboratory 2.3
13	Old Models of Language Laboratories 2.3.1
15	Modern Models of Language Laboratories 2.3.2
16	Recorded Materials 2.4
16	Audio Recordings Materials 2.4.1
16	The Characteristics of Edited Materials 2.4.2
17	The Characteristics of Authentic Materials 2.4.3
	VI
17	Live and Recorded Voice 2.4.4
17	The Characteristics of Live Voice 2.4.4.1
18	The Disadvantages of Live Voice 2.4.5
22	The Advantages of Recorded Voice 2.4.7
21	Pronunciation 2.5
22	Phonetics 2.5.1
23	Phonology 2.5.2
25	The Sources of Correct Pronunciation 2.5.3
25	Dictionaries and Phonetic Transcription .2.5.4
26	Listening to Native Speakers 2.5.5

26 39	Pronunciation Difficulties 2.5.6 Problems That Result of the Difference between Sudanese 2.5.7
31 31 32 34 36 37 37	Arabic and Standard English Vowel Sounds 2.5.8 Consonant Sounds 2.5.9 The Voicing, Place and Manner of Articulation 2.5.10 Stress 2.6 Intonation 2.7 The Features of Connected Speech 2.8 Rhythm 2.9 Language Learning 2.10
	VII
39 40 42	Listening Skill 2.11 The Objectives of Teaching Aural Skills 2.12 Aural Skill and Oral Difficulties 2.13
45	Listening Comprehension 2.14
46	Language Laboratory 2.15
47	Advantages and Disadvantages of Old Language laboratories 2.16
49	Audio Passive Laboratory 2.16.1
49	Audio Active Laboratory 2.16.2
49	Audio-active-record 2.16.3
51	Advantages and Disadvantages of Modern Language 2.16.4
	Laboratories
51 52	Modern Language Laboratories Layouts 2.17 Language Laboratories and the Audio-lingualism 2.18

53	Important Points should be considered During Lab Sessions 2.19
54	Language Laboratories' Main Features and Benefits for Teachers 2.20
55	Part two: Previous studies 2.21

CHAPTER THREE Research Methodology

	65	Introduction 3.0
	65	Population 3.1
	66	Subjects 3.1.1
	66	3.1.2The Experimental Group
	67	The Teachers' Group 3.1.3
	67	Instruments 3.2
	67	The Oral Aural skills Test 3.2.1
	69	The Questionnaire 3.2.2
	70	The Procedures 3.3
	70	The Oral Test 3.3.1
	71	The Aural Test 3.3.2
71		Questionnaire 3.3.3
	72	Validity 3.4
	72	Content Validity 3.4.1
	73	Construct Validity 3.4.2
	74	Concurrent Validity 3.4.3
	74	Reliability 3.4.4
	75	Statistical Analysis 3.4.5
	75	The Training Course 3.5
	76	Material 3.5.1
	77	The language Lab 3.5.2

CHAPTER FOUR

Data Analysis, Results And Discussion

79	Introduction 4.0
79	The Oral Tests 4.1
70	Data Analysis 4.1.1
79	The Experimental Group /Pre- test 4.1.1.1
32	The Experimental Group / Post test 4.1.1.2
35	The Aural Tests 4.2
36	The Experimental Group /Pre- test 4.2.1
39	The Experimental Group / Post test 4.2.2
92	The Questionnaire 4.3
94	Discussion 4.4

CHAPTER FIVE

Summary, Conclusion, And Recommendations

95	Summary of Results 5.1
97	Findings 5.2
98	Recommendations 5.3
98	Suggestions For Further Studies 5.4
.00	References
.02	Appendices
.09	Pictures

List Of Tables

	List of Italies
Page	Tables
25	Table(2.1) Common Allophones in English Language
28	Table (2.2) English Letter Represents Different Sounds
29	Table (2.3) Sounds are spelt in different letters
29	Table(2.4)Pronunciation of plural and third person morpheme
30	Table (2.5) Pronunciation of the past morpheme
30	Table (2.6) Letters with different sounds
31	Table (2.7) Different letters, the same sound
31	Table (2.8) Learners and consonant cluster
36	Table (2.9) Stress according to the phonological elements
37	Table (2.10) Stress according to the Morphological elements
39	Table (2.11) Stress of two-syllable words
69	Table (4.1) Pre- oral test. Q1
70	Table (4.2) Pre- oral test.Q2
71	Table (4.3) Pre-oral test.Q3
71	Table (4.4) Pre-oral test.Q4
72	Table (4.5) Post- oral test.Q1
73	Table (4.6) Post-oral test.Q2
74	Table (4.7) Post-oral test.Q3
75	Table (4.8)Post oral test.Q4
76	Table (4.9) Pre-aural test.Q1
77	Table (4.10)Pre-aural test.Q2
77	Table (4.11) Pre-aural test.Q3
78	Table (4.12)Pre-aural test.Q4

79	Table (4.13) Post-aural test.Q1
80	Table (4.14) Post-aural test.Q2
81	Table (4.15)Post-aural test.Q3
81	Table (4.16)Post-aural test.Q4
82	Table (4.17) Questionnaire – part one
83	Table (4. 18) Questionnaire – Part two
84	Table (4. 19) Questionnaire – Part three

Glossary of Abbreviation

Language Lab	LL
Language Labs	LLs
English as a foreign language	EFL
foreign language	FL
Second language	SL
First language	L1
Second language	L2
Sudanese schools	SS
Digital based system	DBS